
 

 

 

    RESOLUTION NO. R-2020- 

 

A RESOLUTION  authorizing an Agreement between the City of Yakima, ESD 105 
and Comprehensive Healthcare for the Washington State Healthy Transitions Project 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Yakima (City) was the recipient of a 5 year federal 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) grant for the 
Washington State Healthy Transitions Project (HTP) in 2019; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City to enter into an agreement with ESD 105 
and Comprehensive Healthcare (Comp HC) to provide the services and staff necessary 
for such a program; and  
 
 WHEREAS, under this SAMHSA grant, the City must provide low-barrier access 
to HTP services for transition-age youth (TAY) ages 16-25 experiencing serious 
emotional disturbance/serious mental illness with services being provided that include 
behavioral health services, physical health services, independent living skills, peer 
support, and community-based recovery support; and 
 
 WHEREAS, ESD 105 shall ensure that a minimum of 150 TAY outreach and 
engagement contacts are made; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Comp HC shall ensure that a minimum of 80 TAY outreach and 
engagement in community-based interventions and that a minimum of 80 TAY have 
accessed behavioral health treatment as a result of their participation in the HTP; and 
 
 WHEREAS, total consideration payable to the City under the SAMHSA grant and 
available to ESD 105 and Comp HC for reimbursement shall not exceed $299,988 per 
year; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council feels that the HTP is in the best interest of the 
community, now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA: 

The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute Agreement with ESD 
105 and Comprehensive Healthcare, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference, to provide behavioral health services, physical health services, independent 
living skills, peer support and community-based recovery support for individuals between 
the ages of 16-25. 
 
 ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 4th

 day of February, 2020. 
 
 
                                                                                   ____________________________ 
        Patricia Byers, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
 Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk 


